

Nos. 21A244 and 21A247

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

IN RE: MCP NO. 165, OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY  
AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION, INTERIM FINAL  
RULE: COVID-19 VACCINATION AND TESTING;  
EMERGENCY TEMPORARY STANDARD  
86 FED. REG. 61402, ISSUED ON NOVEMBER 4, 2021

---

---

**On Applications For Stay Or Injunction Pending  
Review Of Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit**

---

---

**MOTION AND BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL  
DISABILITY RIGHTS NETWORK AND THE JUDGE  
DAVID L. BAZELON CENTER FOR MENTAL  
HEALTH LAW AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN OPPOSITION  
TO THE EMERGENCY APPLICATIONS FOR A STAY  
OR INJUNCTION PENDING CERTIORARI REVIEW**

---

---

AGATHA M. COLE  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALISON BOROCHOFF-PORTE  
CHRISTOPHER LEUNG  
ADAM POLLOCK  
POLLOCK COHEN LLP  
60 Broad Street, 24th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 337-5361  
agatha@pollockcohen.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE**

Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 37.2, the National Disability Rights Network (“NDRN”) and the Judge David L. Bazelon Center for Mental Health Law respectfully move for leave to file the attached brief as *amici curiae* in opposition to the various Emergency Applications seeking to stay or otherwise enjoin the Sixth Circuit’s decision in *In re MCP NO. 165*, 21-4027, 2021 WL 5989357 (6th Cir. Dec. 17, 2021), pending review by this Court.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....   | 1    |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....   | 2    |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 3    |
| I. THE ETS IS “NECESSARY” TO PROTECT<br>“EMPLOYEES” WHO FACE “GRAVE<br>DANGER FROM EXPOSURE” TO<br>“PHYSICALLY HARMFUL AGENT[S]”<br>OR “NEW HAZARDS” IN THE WORK-<br>PLACE .....  | 3    |
| A. The definition of “employees” in the<br>Occupational Safety and Health Act<br>necessarily includes those with medi-<br>cal conditions and/or disabilities that<br>make them especially vulnerable to<br>COVID-19 ..... | 5    |
| B. COVID-19 presents an especially<br>“grave danger” to employees who are<br>exposed to others in the workplace and<br>who have medical conditions that<br>make them particularly vulnerable to<br>infection .....        | 8    |
| C. Exposure to COVID-19 through em-<br>ployees who refuse to either get vac-<br>cinated or wear a mask and undergo<br>regular testing to protect is a “new<br>hazard” in the workplace.....                               | 12   |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| D. The ETS is a “necessary” workplace protection that effectively mitigates the risk of exposure to workers who are themselves or whose loved ones are especially vulnerable to COVID-19 ..... | 14   |
| II. ENJOINING THE ETS WOULD HAVE A DEVASTATING AND DISPROPORTIONATE IMPACT ON MEDICALLY VULNERABLE AND/OR DISABLED PERSONS .....   | 15   |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 20   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page          |
|--|---------------|
| CASES  |               |
| <i>Asbestos Info. Ass’n/N. Am. v. Occupational Safety &amp; Health Admin.</i> ,<br>727 F.2d 415 (5th Cir. 1984)..... | 9             |
| <i>Associated Builders &amp; Contractors, Inc. v. Shiu</i> ,<br>773 F.3d 257 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....                  | 8             |
| <i>Fla. Peach Growers Ass’n, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> ,<br>489 F.2d 120 (5th Cir. 1974).....                  | 9             |
| <i>In re MCP NO. 165</i> ,<br>21-4027, 2021 WL 5989357<br>(6th Cir. Dec. 17, 2021).....                              | 9, 10, 12, 14 |
| <i>McMillan v. City of New York</i> ,<br>711 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2013) .....   | 8             |
| STATUTES AND REGULATIONS   |               |
| Americans with Disabilities Act,<br>42 U.S.C. § 12101 <i>et seq.</i> .....   | 8, 19         |
| COVID-19 Vaccination and Testing;<br>Emergency Temporary Standard,<br>86 Fed. Reg. 61,402 .....                      | <i>passim</i> |
| Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970<br>(“OSH Act”),<br>29 U.S.C. § 651 <i>et seq.</i> .....                   | <i>passim</i> |
| Rehabilitation Act,<br>29 U.S.C. § 794 <i>et seq.</i> .....  | 8             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| OTHER AUTHORITIES   |      |
| <i>Accessibility</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Transportation,<br><a href="https://www.transportation.gov/accessibility">https://www.transportation.gov/accessibility</a> .....   | 18   |
| <i>CDC: 1 in 4 US Adults Live with a Disability</i> ,<br>Centers for Disease Control and Prevention<br>(Aug. 16, 2018), <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/media/releases/2018/p0816-disability.html">https://www.cdc.gov/media/releases/2018/p0816-disability.html</a> .....   | 7    |
| <i>COVID-19 Compared with Other Deadly Viruses</i> ,<br>Med. Xpress (Nov. 1, 2021), <a href="https://medicalxpress.com/news/2021-11-covid-deadly-viruses.html">https://medicalxpress.com/news/2021-11-covid-deadly-viruses.html</a> .....   | 9    |
| <i>Disability Employment Statistics, Office of Disability Employment Policy</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Labor,<br><a href="https://www.dol.gov/agencies/odep/research-evaluation/statistics">https://www.dol.gov/agencies/odep/research-evaluation/statistics</a> .....   | 7    |
| <i>Disability, Health Equity &amp; COVID-19</i> , Nat’l<br>Inst. For Health Care Management (Sept. 21,<br>2021), <a href="https://nihcm.org/publications/disability-health-equity">https://nihcm.org/publications/disability-health-equity</a> .....  | 6, 7 |
| Domenico Cucinotta & Maurizio Vanelli, <i>WHO Declares COVID-19 a Pandemic</i> , 91(1) <i>Acta bio-medica: Atenei Parmensis</i> (2020), <a href="https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/32191675/">https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/32191675/</a> .....   | 10   |
| <i>Getting to Work: Promoting Employment of Persons with Mental Illness</i> , Judge David L. Bazelon Center for Mental Health Law (Sept. 2014), <a href="http://www.bazelon.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/01/Getting-to-Work.pdf">http://www.bazelon.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/01/Getting-to-Work.pdf</a> ..... | 17   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| Gina Livermore & Jody Schimmel Hyde, <i>Workers with Disabilities Face Unique Challenges in Weathering the COVID-19 Pandemic</i> , <i>Mathematica</i> (May 28, 2020), <a href="https://www.mathematica.org/commentary/workers-with-disabilities-face-unique-challenges-in-weathering-the-covid-19-pandemic">https://www.mathematica.org/commentary/workers-with-disabilities-face-unique-challenges-in-weathering-the-covid-19-pandemic</a> ..... | 16   |
| <i>Going Back to Work</i> , National Cancer Institute (Jan. 24, 2019), <a href="https://www.cancer.gov/about-cancer/coping/day-to-day/back-to-work">https://www.cancer.gov/about-cancer/coping/day-to-day/back-to-work</a> .....  | 17   |
| Heather Long and Andrew Van Dam, <i>U.S. Unemployment Rate Soars to 14.7 Percent, the Worst Since the Depression Era</i> , <i>Washington Post</i> (May 8, 2020), <a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/business/2020/05/08/april-2020-jobs-report/">https://www.washingtonpost.com/business/2020/05/08/april-2020-jobs-report/</a> .....  | 16   |
| <i>Highlighting Disability/Poverty Connection</i> , <i>NCD Urges Congress to Alter Federal Policies that Disadvantage People with Disabilities</i> , Nat'l Council on Disabilities (Oct. 26, 2017), <a href="https://ncd.gov/newsroom/2017/disability-poverty-connection-2017-progress-report-release">https://ncd.gov/newsroom/2017/disability-poverty-connection-2017-progress-report-release</a> .....   | 18   |
| Jonathan Gleason et al., <i>The Devastating Impact of Covid-19 on Individuals with Intellectual Disabilities in the United States</i> , <i>NEJM Catalyst</i> (Mar. 5, 2021), <a href="https://catalyst.nejm.org/doi/full/10.1056/CAT.21.0051">https://catalyst.nejm.org/doi/full/10.1056/CAT.21.0051</a> .....  | 11   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| Lisa Ottomanelli & Lisa Lind, <i>Review of Critical Factors Related to Employment After Spinal Cord Injury: Implications for Research and Vocational Services</i> , 32 J. Spinal Cord Med. 503 (2009), <a href="https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC2792457/">https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC2792457/</a> .....   | 17   |
| <i>Long COVID-19 and Workplace Accessibility</i> , Partnership on Employment & Accessible Technology (Sept. 7, 2021), <a href="https://www.peatworks.org/long-covid-19-and-workplace-accessibility/">https://www.peatworks.org/long-covid-19-and-workplace-accessibility/</a> .....  | 10   |
| <i>New Employer Survey Portends Difficult Road Ahead for People with Disabilities Who Lost their Jobs During COVID-19 Pandemic</i> , Nat'l Org. on Disability (July 16, 2020), <a href="https://www.nod.org/new-employer-survey-portends-difficult-road-ahead-for-people-with-disabilities-who-lost-their-jobs-during-covid-19-pandemic/">https://www.nod.org/new-employer-survey-portends-difficult-road-ahead-for-people-with-disabilities-who-lost-their-jobs-during-covid-19-pandemic/</a> ..... | 13   |
| <i>People with Certain Medical Conditions</i> , Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (Oct. 14, 2021), <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/need-extra-precautions/people-with-medical-conditions.html">https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/need-extra-precautions/people-with-medical-conditions.html</a> .....  | 5, 6 |
| <i>People with Disabilities</i> , Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (Sept. 11, 2020), <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/need-extra-precautions/people-with-disabilities.html">https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/need-extra-precautions/people-with-disabilities.html</a> .....   | 6    |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| Press Release: Kessler Foundation, National Trends In Disability Employment (nTIDE) April 2020 Jobs Report: COVID Recession Hits Workers with Disabilities Harder (May 8, 2020), <a href="https://kesslerfoundation.org/press-release/ntide-april-2020-jobs-report-covid-recession-hits-workers-disabilities-harder">https://kesslerfoundation.org/press-release/ntide-april-2020-jobs-report-covid-recession-hits-workers-disabilities-harder</a> ..... | 16   |
| Sara Berg, <i>What to Tell Immunocompromised Patients About COVID-19 Vaccines</i> , American Medical Association (Aug. 17, 2021), <a href="https://www.ama-assn.org/delivering-care/public-health/what-tell-immunocompromised-patients-about-covid-19-vaccines">https://www.ama-assn.org/delivering-care/public-health/what-tell-immunocompromised-patients-about-covid-19-vaccines</a> .....  | 7    |
| Tae Chung et al., <i>COVID ‘Long Haulers’: Long-Term Effects of COVID-19</i> , Johns Hopkins Medicine (Apr. 1, 2021), <a href="https://www.hopkinsmedicine.org/health/conditions-and-diseases/coronavirus/covid-long-haulers-long-term-effects-of-covid19">https://www.hopkinsmedicine.org/health/conditions-and-diseases/coronavirus/covid-long-haulers-long-term-effects-of-covid19</a> .....  | 10   |
| Transcript of Statement by President George H.W. Bush (July 26, 1990), Nat’l Archives, <a href="https://www.archives.gov/research/americans-with-disabilities/transcriptions/naid-6037493-statement-by-the-president-americans-with-disabilities-act-of-1990.html">https://www.archives.gov/research/americans-with-disabilities/transcriptions/naid-6037493-statement-by-the-president-americans-with-disabilities-act-of-1990.html</a> .....           | 19   |
| <i>Underlying Medical Conditions Associated with Higher Risk for Severe COVID-19: Information for Healthcare Providers</i> , Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (Oct. 14, 2021), <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/hcp/clinical-care/underlyingconditions.html">https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/hcp/clinical-care/underlyingconditions.html</a> .....   | 11   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page   |
|--|--------|
| <i>Unemployment Rises in 2020, as the Country Battles the COVID-19 Pandemic</i> , Monthly Labor Review (June 2021), <a href="https://www.bls.gov/opub/mlr/2021/article/unemployment-rises-in-2020-as-the-country-battles-the-covid-19-pandemic.htm">https://www.bls.gov/opub/mlr/2021/article/unemployment-rises-in-2020-as-the-country-battles-the-covid-19-pandemic.htm</a> .....              | 15, 16 |
| <i>United States COVID-19 Cases, Deaths, and Laboratory Testing (NAATs) by State, Territory, and Jurisdiction</i> , Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <a href="https://covid.cdc.gov/covid-data-tracker/#cases_casesper100klast7days">https://covid.cdc.gov/covid-data-tracker/#cases_casesper100klast7days</a> .....  | 9, 10  |
| Vidya Sundar et al., <i>Striving to Work and Overcoming Barriers: Employment Strategies and Successes of People with Disabilities</i> , 28 Journal of Vocational Rehabilitation 93 (2018), <a href="https://kesslerfoundation.org/sites/default/files/2019-07/Striving%20to%20Work%20JVR.pdf">https://kesslerfoundation.org/sites/default/files/2019-07/Striving%20to%20Work%20JVR.pdf</a> ..... | 17     |
| Wendy Ross, <i>The Terrible Toll of COVID-19 on People with Intellectual Disabilities</i> , Ass'n of Am. Med. Colleges (Apr. 20, 2021), <a href="https://www.aamc.org/news-insights/terrible-toll-covid-19-people-intellectual-disabilities">https://www.aamc.org/news-insights/terrible-toll-covid-19-people-intellectual-disabilities</a> .....  | 6, 15  |
